

**TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT**

The 24th December, 1982

**No. 5DP-82/M-31.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas act, 1975 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf and with reference to Haryana Government, Town and Country Planning Department notification No. 5DP/82/14146, dated the 27th July, 1982, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules, further to amend the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Rules, 1976, namely:—

1. These rules may be called the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas (First Amendment) Rules, 1982.
2. In the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Rules, 1976 (hereinafter called the said rules), in rule 2, in clause (b), after the word “schools”, the words “play grounds”, shall be inserted.
3. In the said rules, in rule 3, in sub-rule (1), in clause (d) after the words “financial position” the words “so as to determine the capacity to develop the colony for which he is applying” shall be inserted.
4. In the said rules, in rule 4,—
  - (a) in the proviso to sub-rule(1), after the words “reduce” words the “after recording reasons therefore” shall be inserted; and
  - (b) in the proviso to sub-rule (2), after the word “reduce”, the words “after recording reasons therefore” shall be inserted.
5. In the said rules, in rule 6, for the words “on payment of such fees as may be assessed by the Director”, the words “on payment at the rate of one rupee per square metre”, shall be substituted.
6. In the said rules, in rule 8, in the proviso to sub rule (2), after the words “such time”, the words “not exceeding thirty days”, shall be inserted.
7. In the said rules, in rule 9, for the word and letter “form” “ICII”, the word and letters “form LCII” shall be substituted.
8. In the said rules, in rule II, in sub-rule (I), in clause (d) after the word “authority” the sign, “,” shall be inserted.
9. In the said rules in rule 12, in sub-rule (I), for the word “as”, the word “has” shall be substituted.
10. In the said rules, in rule 13, after the word “control”, the sign “,” shall be inserted.
11. In the said rules, in rule 16, in sub-rule (2), for the word “scruting”, the word “scrutiny” shall be substituted.
12. In the said rules, in rule 18, in sub-rule (3) after the word “by beat of a drum”, the words “within thirty days of the cancellation of licence”, be inserted.
13. In the said rules, in the proviso to rule 19, after the words “newspapers”, words “one in English and the other in Hindi languages” shall be inserted.
14. In the said rules, in rule 21, sub-rule (I) for the word “clause”, the word “clauses” be substituted.
15. In the said rules in rule 23, in sub-rule (2), for the word “act” the word “Act” shall be substituted.
16. In the said rules, in rule 26, in sub-rule (1), the sign “,” occurring after the word “money” shall be deleted.

A.K. SINHA,  
Commissioner and Secretary to Government, Haryana  
Town & Country Planning Department.